

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION

SPECTRUM WT, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

WALTER WENDLER, *et al.*,  
*Defendants.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:23-CV-048-Z

---

DEFENDANT WENDLER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS  
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
AMENDED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	2
Table of Authorities .....	3
Introduction .....	4
Facts .....	7
Procedural Background .....	9
Standard.....	10
Response.....	11
I. Plaintiffs are not substantially likely to succeed on the merits of the underlying case. ....	11
A. Drag shows are not inherently expressive.....	11
1. The law of expressive conduct.....	11
2. Under <i>FAIR</i> , drag shows are not inherently expressive conduct. ....	13
B. Universities may prohibit lewd conduct and speech.....	15
1. Drag shows can be noncommunicative, lewd entertainment. ....	15
2. Lewd speech and conduct on campus are not protected by the First Amendment. 16	
C. There is no controlling authority holding that drag shows are protected by the First Amendment.....	17
D. President Wendler’s email is not dispositive of any issue.....	21
II. Plaintiffs cannot show irreparable harm.....	21
III. The threatened injury to the movant does not outweigh the threatened harm to the non-movant, and granting the injunction will disserve the public interest. ....	23
Conclusion .....	24
Certificate of Service.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	17
<i>Canady v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i> , 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	11
<i>Healey v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	17, 20
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Lakedreams v. Taylor</i> , 932 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Martin v. Parrish</i> , 805 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. &amp; Research v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 522 (N.D. Tex. 2020).....	10, 21, 22, 23
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	23
<i>Norma Christie v. City of Okla. City</i> , 572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983).....	18
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of University of Missouri</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973) .....	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	11, 16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	21
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	12
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	20, 21
